
Page 1 of 1 

 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 
Item 4. D. - Authorize Amendment to Administrative Service Agreement 

Prepared By 
Linda Loomis, Administrator 

Summary 
At the December 19, 2018 Board meeting the managers approved an increase in the compensation to Naiad Consulting LLC.  

The increase approved was $75/hour from $65/hour.  An amendment to the Administrator agreement has been prepared 

and is attached.  The amendment also address the increase in monthly hours allowed that was approved by the Board in 

July 2015 (board minutes attached) 

Attachments 
Administrator Agreement with amendments 
July 30, 2015 Board minutes 

Recommended Action 
Authorize execution of Amendment #2 to Administrator Agreement 

 

Executive Summary for Action 
Lower Minnesota River Watershed District Board of Managers Meeting 

Monday, January 7, 2019 



AMENDMENT #2 TO 

ADMINISTRATOR AGREEMENT 

 THIS AMENDMENT is made as of this 7th day of January, 2019 by and between the Lower 

Minnesota River Watershed District, a Minnesota Watershed District established in accordance with the 

Minnesota Watershed Act ("LMRWD") and Naiad Consulting, LLC, a Minnesota limited liability company 

(the "Contractor") 

RECITALS 

 WHEREAS, LMRWD and Contractor entered into that certain Administrator Agreement dated 

November 25, 2013, amended October 21, 2015 and attached as Exhibit 1 ("Agreement"); and 

 WHEREAS, LMRWD and Contractor wish to continue the Agreement with the amendments 

specified below: 

 NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows: 

1. Section 2, Compensation of the agreement shall be replaced with the following: 

"COMPENSATION: Contractor will be paid for Services at the rate of $75 per hour.  

Contractor will be reimbursed for actual, reasonable and necessary out-of-pocket expenses 

including postage, photocopies, audiotapes, and printing. Mileage and time will be 

reimbursed for travel with the Minneapolis/ St. Paul seven-county metropolitan area.  

Travel outside the seven=county metropolitan area including mileage (State of Minnesota 

rate), meals and overnight accommodations must have the prior approval of the Board or its 

designee.  The Board may specify vendors to be used by Contractor for reimbursable 

expenses, which vendors may include existing LMRWD consultants, member cities or other 

entities. 

Contractor's billable hours will not exceed 150 hours per month, without the prior written 

approval of the Board or its authorized officers." 

2. In all other respects, the provisions set forth in the Agreement, as amended, shall remain 

unchanged. 

 WHEREUPON, the undersigned hereunder set their hands to this Amendment as of the day first 

above written. 

      NAIAD CONSULTING, LLC 

      By:______________________________________ 

       Its:___Owner/Principal_______________ 

      LOWER MINNESOTA RIVER 

      WATERSHED DISTRICT 

      By:____________________________________ 

       Its:______President________________ 







 



 



 



 



 



LOWER MINNESOTA RIVER WATERSHED DISTRICT 
BOARD OF MANAGERS 
Thursday, July 30, 2015 
MEETING MINUTES 

 

Page 9 of 11 

 

J. Bluff Creek Cooperative Project 
Administrator Loomis said Riley/Purgatory/Bluff Creek Watershed District is working to get the 
necessary easements. She explained this project for the benefit of new Managers. 

K. 2015 Legislative Action 
i. Minnesota River Congress 

Administrator Loomis reported she and Manager Shirk attended the Minnesota River 
Congress in New Ulm, which went well. Attendees were not provided with the copy of the 
legislation that the LMRWD had introduced in the 2015 session, so the group did not vote 
on supporting the legislation, it was tabled until the next MN River Congress which is 
planned for November. 

President Kremer said Scott Sparlin and other should be invited on the LMRWD MN River 
Tour. 

L. Watershed Management Plan Amendment 
Administrator Loomis said she provided a copy. The plan amendment was approved by BWSR, 
without condition, so now the amended plan needs to be adopted and direct staff to get the 
plan to the agencies. 

President Kremer explained the original plan was amended because, in 2011 when the plan was 
updated and submitted the Board of Water and Soil Resources (BWSR) for approval, there were 
project items that needed to be more defined. 

Manager Shirk made a motion to adopt Resolution No. 15-07 adopting the Watershed 
Management Plan Amendment.  The motion was seconded by Manager Murphy. The motion 
carried unanimously. 

M. Report from TAC meeting 
Administrator Loomis reported on the July 15th TAC meeting. She reported on one conversation 
with Paul Nelson of the Scott Water Management Organization, in which he asked whatever 
happened with the Governance Study. Administrator Loomis told him is was her understanding 
that letters were sent to LMRWD stakeholders and there is no record of any responses. Mr. 
Nelson said Scott County responded and he sent Administrator Loomis a copy of the letter that 
was sent. President Kremer asked that TAC items be placed on the August meeting agenda for 
further discussion. Administrator Loomis noted she will separate it out by issue. 

N. Administrative Services Review 
Manager Shirk said there was a meeting prior to this meeting and they reviewed the results 
from the survey that was sent out. She said there were significant responses. With some minor 
exceptions the responses were all very positive. Manager Shirk said they talked about a master 
schedule for visiting cities within the Watershed District annually and timing of those visits, 
improving communication and a master list of action items. They also talked about increasing 
the hours the Administrator is authorized to work from 140 hours to 150 hours per month. The 
Board agreed with the 150 hours. Managers directed that the Agreement for Administrative 
Services be sent to the Attorney for review. 

Manager Shirk made a motion to review the Administrator’s contract and authorize up to 150 
hours. The motion was seconded by Manager Raby. The motion carried unanimously. 

O. MPCA Soil Reference Values - verbal update 


